
ABN 75134 664 816 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 
• Guild House • 4 Turner Avenue • Yatala Q. 4207 • 

Monday, October 21, 2002 

Mr Terry Nassios 
Deputy Registrar 
Australian Industrial Registry 
GPO Box 1664S 
MELBOURNE VIC 3001 

Dear Sir 

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial 
Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the year 2002, pursuant Section 214 of the 
Industrial Relations Act 1988. 

This request was instigated by a resolution of the Executive Conunittee at their August 6th 
2002. 

The Election required is for one(!) President, one(!) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, and 
twenty (20) Conunittee Members, ten (I 0) receiving the highest number of votes will be 
Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Conunittee Members. This election is required 
because of the expiry of term of Office. 

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Wednesday 2"d April2003, and at this 
meeting the ballot will be declared. 

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system. 

A suggested time table for this could be Nominations opening January 9th 2003 
Closing February 6th 2003 

Polls opening February 28th 2003 
Closing March 31 '' 2003 

We trust this request receives favourable consideration. 

Yours truly, 
The Showmen's Guild of Australasia 

Leslie John Davis 
Secretary 

• P.O. Box 690 • Beenleigh Q. 4207 • 
• Telephone: (07) 3807 0011 • Facsimile: (07) 3807 0730 • 



PR924204 

T. NASSIOS 

Workplace Relations Act 1996 
s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election 

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 
(E2002/195) 

MELBOURNE, 30 OCTOBER 2002 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR 

DECISION 

On 29 October 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry prescribed 
information in relation to an election for the following offices: 

President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Committee Members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall 

become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be 
Committee Members) 

I am satisfied that an election for the abovementioned offices is required to be held under the rules 
of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making 
arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission . 

• 



Transmission of Documents initiated in CMS by RP on 31!10/2002 at 11:59AM 

Address 

(07) 3807 0730 

Dispatch 
Method 

Fax 

Document 
Title 

E2002/195 -TO Davis,Mr. John, Showmen's 
Guild of Australasia, The re Print filed on 
31/10/2002 

Please note: You should refer to your Outlook account for details of the success or failure of the 
transmission of each document. 



PR924204 

T. NASSIOS 

Workplace Relations Act 1996 
s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election 

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 
(E2002/195) 

MELBOURNE, 30 OCTOBER 2002 
DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR · 

DECISION 

On 29 October 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry prescribed 
information in relation to an election for the following offices: 

President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Committee Members (20) (of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall 

become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be 
Committee Members) 

I am satisfied that an election for the abovementioned offices is required to be held under the rules 
of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making 
arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission . 

• 



Tot a 
Tot a 

Pages 
Pages 

Transmiss on Report 

Date/Time 
G3 Local Termina ID 
G4 Local Termina ID 
Loca I Name 
Company Logo 

Document h a s b e e n s en t. 

Document s z e 

FACSJMILE 
TD I stale Director- Queen~ lndustrlitl Elecb:Jral Office 

Organisation I AEC- Industrial O{vlslon 

Fax Number I !071 3832 47Zl Phon• Number 

FROM f Robart Pfeiffer 

Location I Stat'Jtory Services Branch • Melbouma 

Fu Number I (03) 96..."4- 6672 Phono Number I (03) 8661 7817 

No of Peges (lnt~ludlng cov.r) c:::=J Dlill:e · 1 November 2002 

Please notify sorlder tf not ell pagu were received 11mo 

Any lnfotmal!on about individuals contained In this fall. Is CONFIDENTlAL and may NOT be used 
or til~ further.lf you are NOT the lntendad reciplflnt, ple<U~e corlti!.!::t the sender 

I!JIMEDIATELY. 

MESSAGE! 

E2002/195 

The RegistrBr's election decision aud the prescnbed information in relation to Th~ 
Showmen 1 ~ Guild is attached. 

A copy of the tules may now be downloaded from our website at W\lrw.afn:.poy an under 
'OrganisatiOI!S Lists lll!d Rules'. Let me know if you have lillY diffiadties with the 
download. 

Scanned 
Sent 3 

3 

A4S 

1 -1 1-0 2 8:21AM 

No Do c. Reo ipient S t a r t Time Durat. Pages Mode Contents Status 

1 0 3 61 61 7 38324727 1-11; 8:20AM 54" 3/ 3 EC c p 

Note: 
EC: E r r o r Correct R E: Res end BC: Broadcast CR: C h e c k Remote 
c p: Completed PG: Pol I i n g MB: Send '0 Mo ; I box MP: M u I t i Pol I i n g 
RA: Receive Again EN: Engaged RS: Relay Send PW: P r l n t wait 
RB: Rol oy Broadcast RV: Remote Serv i c e SA: Send Again TM: Terminated 
RQ: Relay Request DR: Document Remove 



lEO 0235 

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 
2003 ELECTION 

(Deputy Industrial Registrar's Decision E No. 195 of 2002) 

Election conducted under section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and in 
accordance with the rules of the Guild. 

Nominations for the above election closed at 12 noon on Thursday 30 January 2003. I now advise 
the following results:-

Office Candidate 

President: OSBORNE, Lewis 

Secretary: DAVIS, John L. 

As the above offices did not attract more nominations than there were positions to be filled, I declare 
the candidates shown elected to the offices as specified. 

The offices listed hereunder will be decided by secret postal ballot. The names of the candidates are 
listed in the order in which they will appear on the ballot paper. The poll is scheduled to open on 28 
February 2003 and to close at 9.30 a.m. on Monday, 31 March 2003. 

Offices 

Treasurer: 

Committee Members (20): 
(of whom the ten receiving 

. the greatest number of votes 
shall become Vice-Presidents. 
The next ten members elected 
shall be Committee Members). 

Candidates 

PINK, George 
SEYMOUR, Yvonne 

BAKER, Tom 
BELL, Arnold 
BELL, Elwin Leroy 
BLADES, Shane 
CHANT, Chippa 
DALE, Justin 
DAVENPORT, John 
DAVIS, William 
FLAHERTY, Kerry 
GILL, John Phillip 
GILMORE, Brian J. 
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G. 
HENNESSY, Paul 
JOHNSON, Gary 
KARAITIANA, Nita 
LAURIE, Anthony 
McGREGOR, Noel Robert 
MILLER, Richard 
NILON, Terry F. 
PAVIER, Brod 
PINK, Charles Jnr. 
ROBERTS, John Douglas Jnr 
SHORT, Peter James 
WATKINS, Dick 
WATKINS, Stewart 
WELK, Vincent (Biuey) 
WOOD, Billy 

.. ./2 



-2-

A list of members of the organisation qualified to vote will be available to members for inspection or 
copying. Any member wishing to inspect or copy the list of members should make an appointment 
with me. All costs relating to inspection or copying are the responsibility of the member. 
(Supplementary lists of members will also be available at later dates.) 

Karen Thorpe 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission, Brisbane 

Telephone Number: (07) 3834 3405 

31 January 2003 



·. 

lEO 0235 

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 

2003 ELECTION 

(Deputy Industrial Registrar's Decision E No 195 of 2002) 

Election conducted under section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and in 
accordance with the rules of the Guild. 

Further to my advice dated 31 January 2003 when the poll was declared in respect of uncontested offices, 
I now advise the results of ballots that were conducted in the above election. 

Number of ballot-papers is~?_ued (other than duplicates) 

Number of duplicate ballot-papers issued 

TOTAL NUMBER OF BALLOT-PAPERS ISSUED 

Ballot-papers returned for scrutiny 

Less number of ballot-papers rejected at preliminary scrutiny 

TOTAL BALLOT-PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY 

Percentage of ballot-papers returned to number issued 

Ballot-papers returned as unclaimed mail 

Ballot-papers not returned 

Office 

Treasurer: 

Candidates 

PINK, George 
SEYMOUR, Yvonne 

Formal ballot-papers 
Informal ballot-papers 

I declare Yvonne SEYMOUR elected as Treasurer. 

-2-

305 

1 

306 

217 

1 

216 

71.15% 

nil 

89 

Votes 
received 

75 
139 

214 
2 

. . ./2 



Office 

Committeemen (20): 

Candidates 

BAKER, Tom 
BELL, Arnold 
BELL, Elwin Leroy 
BLADES, Shane 
CHANT, Chippa 
DALE, Justin 
DAVENPORT, John 
DAVIS, William 
FLAHERTY, Kerry 
GILL, John Phillip 
GILMORE, Brian J. 
HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G 
HENNESSY, Paul 
JOHNSON, Gary 
KARAITIANA, Nita 
LAURIE, Anthony 
McGREGOR, Noel Robert 
MILLER, Richard 
NILON, Terry F. 
PAVIER, Brad 
PINK, Charles Jnr 
ROBERTS, John Douglas Jnr 
SHORT, Peter James 
WATKINS, Dick 
WATKINS, Stewart 
WELK, Vincent (Biuey) 
WOOD, Billy 

Formal ballot-papers 
Informal ballot-papers 

Votes 
received 

182 
184 
110 
185 

76 
97 

178 
163 
129 
150 
132 
124 
199 
202 
133 
191 
202 
172 
146 
188 
142 
120 
197 
149 
156 
188 
185 

214 
2 

SGA Rule 8 specifies that the ten candidates receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice­
Presidents. The next ten rnernbers elected shall be Committee Members. 

I declare Gary JOHNSON, Noel McGREGOR, Paul HENNESSY, Peter James SHORT, Anthony LAURIE, 
Brod PAVIER, Vincent (Biuey) WELK, Shane BLADES, Billy WOOD and Arnold BELL elected as Vice-

~· Presidents. 

I declare Tom BAKER, John DAVENPORT, Richard MILLER, William DAVIS, Stewart WATKINS, John 
Phillip GILL, Dick WATKINS, Terry F. NILON, Charles PINK Jnr and Nita KARAITIANA elected as 
Committee Members. 

The election is now complete. 

Karen M Thorpe 
Returning Officer 
Australian Electoral Commission, Brisbane 

31 March 2003 

Telephone Number (07) 3834 3405 


