

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Guild House ● 4 Turner Avenue ● Yatala Q. 4207 ●

Monday, October 21, 2002

Mr Terry Nassios Deputy Registrar Australian Industrial Registry GPO Box 1664S

MELBOURNE

VIC

3001

Dear Sir

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia hereby request that the Australian Industrial Registrar conduct on our behalf of Officers for the year 2002, pursuant Section 214 of the Industrial Relations Act 1988.

This request was instigated by a resolution of the Executive Committee at their August 6th 2002.

The Election required is for one (1) President, one (1) Secretary, one (1) Treasurer, and twenty (20) Committee Members, ten (10) receiving the highest number of votes will be Vice Presidents and the remainder will be Committee Members. This election is required because of the expiry of term of Office.

Our Annual General Meeting is to be held, Wednesday 2nd April 2003, and at this meeting the ballot will be declared.

The voting to be employed would be direct voting system.

A suggested time table for this could be Nominations opening January 9th 2003 Closing February 6th 2003 Polls opening February 28th 2003 Closing March 31st 2003

We trust this request receives favourable consideration.

Yours truly,

The Showmen's Guild of Australasia

Leslie John Davis

Secretary

P.O. Box 690
 Beenleigh Q. 4207

Telephone: (07) 3807 0011
 Facsimile: (07) 3807 0730

Workplace Relations Act 1996 s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA (E2002/195)

T. NASSIOS DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR **MELBOURNE, 30 OCTOBER 2002**

DECISION

On 29 October 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

President

Secretary

Treasurer

Committee Members (20)

(of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee Members)

I am satisfied that an election for the abovementioned offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



Transmission of Documents initiated in CMS by RP on 31/10/2002 at 11:59AM

Address	Dispatch Method	Document Title
(07) 3807 0730	Fax	E2002/195 - TO Davis, Mr. John, Showmen's Guild of Australasia, The re Print filed on 31/10/2002

Please note: You should refer to your Outlook account for details of the success or failure of the transmission of each document.

Workplace Relations Act 1996 s.214 arrangement for the conduct of an election

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA (E2002/195)

T. NASSIOS DEPUTY INDUSTRIAL REGISTRAR MELBOURNE, 30 OCTOBER 2002

DECISION

On 29 October 2002, the abovenamed organisation lodged in the Industrial Registry prescribed information in relation to an election for the following offices:

President

Secretary

Treasurer

Committee Members (20)

(of whom the ten receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee Members)

I am satisfied that an election for the abovementioned offices is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 214(2) of the Workplace Relations Act 1996, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.



Transmission Report

1-11-02; 8:21AM

Date/Time
G3 Local Terminal ID
G4 Local Terminal ID
Local Name
Company Logo

Document has been sent.

Document Size A4S



Eurol 35, Nestu Pade ST Calino Great, Metheures, VIC 3003 GPO BOH 19343, Methoures, VIC 3001 Telephanic (03) 9653 6200

FACSIMILE

TD	State Director - Queensland Indust	rial Electoral Office	
Organisation	AEC - industrial Division		
Fax Number	(07) 3832 4727	Phone Number	
FROM	Robert Pleiffer	*	
Location	Statutory Services Branch - Melbou	me	
Fax Number	(03) 9654 6672	Phone Number	(03) 8661 781?
No of Peges (i	noluding cover)	Date	1 November 2002
Please notify se	ander if not all pages were received.	Time	

Any information about individuals contained in this fax is CONFIDENTIAL and may NOT be used or disclosed further. If you are NOT the intended recipient, please contact the sender IMMEDIATELY.

MESSAGE: ·

E2002/195

The Registrar's election decision and the prescribed information in relation to The Showmen's Guild is attached.

A copy of the rules may now be downloaded from our website at www.airc.gov.au under 'Organisations Lists and Rules'. Let me know if you have any difficulties with the download.

Total Pages Scanned: 3
Total Pages Sent: 3

Νο	Doc.	Recipient	Start Time	Durat.	Pages	Mode	Contents	Status
1	0361	61 7 38324727	1-11; 8:20AM	54"	3/ 3	EC		CP

Note:

EC: Error Correct CP: Completed

RA: Receive Again RB: Relay Broadcast RQ: Relay Request RE: Resend PG: Polling

EN: Engaged RV: Remote Service

DR: Document Remove

BC: Broadcast

MB: Send to Mailbox RS: Relay Send SA: Send Again CR: Check Remote MP: Multi Poliing PW: Print Wait

TM: Terminated

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA 2003 ELECTION

(Deputy Industrial Registrar's Decision E No. 195 of 2002)

Election conducted under section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and in accordance with the rules of the Guild.

Nominations for the above election closed at 12 noon on Thursday 30 January 2003. I now advise the following results:-

Office Candidate

President: OSBORNE, Lewis

Secretary: DAVIS, John L.

As the above offices did not attract more nominations than there were positions to be filled, I declare the candidates shown elected to the offices as specified.

The offices listed hereunder will be decided by secret postal ballot. The names of the candidates are listed in the order in which they will appear on the ballot paper. The poll is scheduled to open on 28 February 2003 and to close at 9.30 a.m. on Monday, 31 March 2003.

Offices

Treasurer:

Committee Members (20):
(of whom the ten receiving
the greatest number of votes
shall become Vice-Presidents.
The next ten members elected
shall be Committee Members).



Candidates

PINK, George SEYMOUR, Yvonne

BAKER, Tom BELL, Arnold BELL, Elwin Leroy BLADES, Shane CHANT, Chippa DALE, Justin DAVENPORT, John DAVIS, William FLAHERTY, Kerry GILL, John Phillip GILMORE, Brian J. HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G. HENNESSY, Paul JOHNSON, Gary KARAITIANA, Nita LAURIE, Anthony McGREGOR, Noel Robert MILLER, Richard NILON, Terry F. PAVIER, Brod PINK, Charles Jnr. ROBERTS, John Douglas Jnr SHORT, Peter James

WATKINS, Dick WATKINS, Stewart WELK, Vincent (Bluey)

WOOD, Billy

A list of members of the organisation qualified to vote will be available to members for inspection or copying. Any member wishing to inspect or copy the list of members should make an appointment with me. All costs relating to inspection or copying are the responsibility of the member. (Supplementary lists of members will also be available at later dates.)

Karen Thorpe Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission, Brisbane

Telephone Number: (07) 3834 3405

31January 2003

THE SHOWMEN'S GUILD OF AUSTRALASIA

2003 ELECTION

(Deputy Industrial Registrar's Decision E No 195 of 2002)

Election conducted under section 214 of the Workplace Relations Act 1996 and in accordance with the rules of the Guild.

Further to my advice dated 31 January 2003 when the poll was declared in respect of uncontested offices, I now advise the results of ballots that were conducted in the above election.

Number of ballot-papers issued (other than duplicates)	305
Number of duplicate ballot-papers issued	1
TOTAL NUMBER OF BALLOT-PAPERS ISSUED	306
Ballot-papers returned for scrutiny	217
Less number of ballot-papers rejected at preliminary scrutiny	1
TOTAL BALLOT-PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	216
Percentage of ballot-papers returned to number issued	71.15%
Ballot-papers returned as unclaimed mail	nil
Ballot-papers not returned	89

Office	Candidates	Votes received
Treasurer:	PINK, George SEYMOUR, Yvonne	75 139
	Formal ballot-papers Informal ballot-papers	214 2

I declare Yvonne SEYMOUR elected as Treasurer.

Office	Candidates	Votes received
Committeemen (20):	BAKER, Tom	182
	BELL, Arnold	184
	BELL, Elwin Leroy	110
	BLADES, Shane	185
	CHANT, Chippa	76
	DALE, Justin	97
	DAVENPORT, John	178
	DAVIS, William	163
	FLAHERTY, Kerry	129
	GILL, John Phillip	150
	GILMORE, Brian J.	132
	HEIRDSFIELD, Edward G	124
	HENNESSY, Paul	199
	JOHNSON, Gary	202
	KARAITIANA, Nita	133
	LAURIE, Anthony	191
	McGREGOR, Noel Robert	202
	MILLER, Richard	172
	NILON, Terry F.	146
	PAVIER, Brod	188
	PINK, Charles Jnr	142
	ROBERTS, John Douglas Jnr	120
	SHORT, Peter James	197
	WATKINS, Dick	149
	WATKINS, Stewart	156
	WELK, Vincent (Bluey)	188
	WOOD, Billy	185
	Formal ballot-papers	214
	Informal ballot-papers	2

SGA Rule 8 specifies that the ten candidates receiving the greatest number of votes shall become Vice-Presidents. The next ten members elected shall be Committee Members.

I declare Gary JOHNSON, Noel McGREGOR, Paul HENNESSY, Peter James SHORT, Anthony LAURIE, Brod PAVIER, Vincent (Bluey) WELK, Shane BLADES, Billy WOOD and Arnold BELL elected as Vice-Presidents.

I declare Tom BAKER, John DAVENPORT, Richard MILLER, William DAVIS, Stewart WATKINS, John Phillip GILL, Dick WATKINS, Terry F. NILON, Charles PINK Jnr and Nita KARAITIANA elected as Committee Members.

The election is now complete.

Karen M Thorpe Returning Officer Australian Electoral Commission, Brisbane

Telephone Number (07) 3834 3405

31 March 2003